monetary consideration) of HPV at the expense of me, your former client.  You transferred 
and/or cancelled my shares in order to do so.  You have approved “loan disbursements” to the 
Rudkins against the interests of the company and me.  I am informed that I have made over 
$75,000.00 (seventy-five thousand dollars) of financial contributions, recorded as loans, to HPV 
for which I was never consulted nor agreed.  You helped yourself to over $350,000.00 (three 
hundred fifty thousand dollars) of the capital contributed to HPV; nearly the entirety of its cash, 
and have been less than diligent in prosecuting the intellectual property claims (the settlement 
amount from the one claim you have resolved seems to have found its way into your bank